

No. 17-60

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, PETITIONER

v.

JANE FELIX; B.N. COONE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,  
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN, THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND  
THROUGH GOVERNOR MATT BEVIN, AND PAUL R.  
LE PAGE, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BILL DAVIS  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Pervasive uncertainty about Establishment Clause doctrine warrants certiorari review.....	2
II. The Court should take this opportunity to jettison the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	7
III. The Court should adopt a coercion test, rather than a reasonable observer test.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 7
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	3
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	3
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	11
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	8

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8, 11
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	9–10
<i>Santa Fe ISD v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	8
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	10
<i>Skoros v. City of N.Y.</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	10
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011) .....	4, 8, 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	2
Constitutional provision and rule:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) (No. 03-1693), 2004 WL 2831788.....	5
Jess Bravin, <i>When Moses’ Laws Run Afoul of the U.S.’s, Get Me Cecil B. deMille</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 18, 2001 .....	5
